

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

NO. SC87208

CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Respondents

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri

Cause No. 01-CC-004454

The Honorable Bernhardt Drumm, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

CARMODY MacDONALD P.C.

ERWIN O. SWITZER, III

Mo. Bar No. 29653

120 South Central Avenue

Suite 1800

St. Louis, Missouri 63105-1705

Telephone: 314-854-8600

Facsimile: 314-854-8660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. IT IS WITHIN THE PROVINCE OF THE LEGISLATURE TO SET THE
PUBLIC POLICY OF THE STATE 6

II. H.B. 209 DOES NOT ENCROACH ON THE EXECUTIVE POWER OF
MUNICIPALITIES TO TAX, AS MUNICIPALITIES ARE MERE
CREATURES OF THE STATE WITH NO INHERENT POWERS..... 9

III. THIS COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE FACT-FINDING OF THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY IN ENACTING H.B. 209..... 13

IV. H.B. 209 DOES NOT USURP THE JUDICIAL FUNCTION..... 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Board of Education v. City of St. Louis</u> , 879 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. banc 1994)	18, 19
<u>Brawner v. Brawner</u> , 327 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. banc 1959).....	7
<u>Brown v. Morris</u> , 290 S.W.2d 160 (Mo. banc 1956)	15
<u>Budding v. SSM Healthcare Sys.</u> , 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. 2000).....	18
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<u>City Trust Co. v. Crockett</u> , 274 S.W. 802, 808 (Mo. 1925)	5, 14
<u>Cruzan v. Harmon</u> , 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. banc 1988).....	8
<u>Dennis v. United States</u> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	18
<u>Detroit v. Arms Tech., Inc.</u> , 669 N.W.2d 845 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
<u>Gross v. Merchants-Produce Bank</u> , 390 S.W.2d 591 (Mo. App. W.D. 1965)	19
<u>Henry v. Manzella</u> , 201 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. banc 1947)	11, 12
<u>Hodgson v. Minnesota</u> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	6
<u>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</u> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	10
<u>Kansas City v. J. I. Case Threshing Mach.</u> , 87 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. banc 1935).....	11
<u>Liberty Oil Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</u> , 813 S.W.2d 296 (Mo. banc 1991)	14, 19
<u>Menorah Medical Center v. Health & Educational Facilities Authority</u> , 584 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. banc 1979)	7
<u>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery</u> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	5, 8
<u>Morial v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</u> , 785 So. 2d 1 (La. 2001).....	17
<u>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	15

<u>Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys.</u> , 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1997)	16
<u>St. Louis v. Cernicek</u> , 145 S.W.3d 37 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	17
<u>State ex inf. Dalton v. Miles Laboratories</u> , 282 S.W.2d 564 (Mo. banc 1955).....	7
<u>State ex rel. Brentwood Sch. Dist. v. State Tax Comm’n</u> , 589 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. banc 1979)	11
<u>State ex rel. Cole v. Nigro</u> , 471 S.W.2d 933 (Mo. banc 1971)	11
<u>State ex rel. Kelly v. Hackmann</u> , 205 S.W. 161 (Mo. 1918).....	5, 14
<u>State ex rel. Otto v. Kansas City</u> , 276 S.W. 389 (Mo. banc 1925).....	11
<u>State ex rel. Reser v. Rush</u> , 562 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1978).....	7
<u>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Jost</u> , 175 S.W. 591 (Mo. banc 1915).....	12
<u>Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc. v. Atlanta</u> , 560 S.E.2d 525 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002)	17
<u>Trenton v. New Jersey</u> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	10
<u>W.B. v. M.G.R.</u> , 955 S.W.2d 935 (Mo. banc 1997).....	18
<u>Williams v. Arkansas</u> , 217 U.S. 59 (1910).....	6
<u>Williams v. Baltimore</u> , 289 U.S. 35 (1933).....	10
<u>Worcester v. Street Ry. Co.</u> , 196 U.S. 539 (1905)	10
 Statutes	
RSMo. §92.080.....	16
RSMo. §92.083.....	16
RSMo. §92.089.1	13, 14

Other Authorities

6 McQuillin Municipal Corporations (2 Ed.), §2523, at 275 12

Erin Rahne Kidwell, The Paths of the Law: Historical Consciousness, Creative
Democracy, and Judicial Review, 62 Alb. L. Rev. 91, 132 (1998) 15

Hon. Charles B. Blackmar, Judicial Activism, 42 St. Louis L.J. 753 (1998) 16

Jesse H. Choper, Judicial Review and the National Political Process 60-63, 128
(1980) 15

Timothy D. Lytton, Lawsuits Against the Gun Industry: A Comparative
Institutional Analysis, 32 Conn. L. Rev. 1247 (2000) 8

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. X, §1 11
